48 WEST 25TH STREET
NEW YORK, N.Y. 10010

== =1 KK B

PARTS LIST
IN—Y Y X B

LSW -7L
-/BL
-8L
-8BL

- SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.



INDEX

HR. LR

FACE PLATE, ARMTOP COVER

REY. M. T—Ue— oo BRI .

TAKE UP LEVER, ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY

Ik, RIRITE . e —————_—. .

PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BAR

SHEELA. BEOYE S

NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME, ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION

KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER, PRESSER BAR SPRING

T, FAILRT—U—, EUHA

MR, BULTAE, BUB

THROAT PLATE, FEED BAR, FEED ROCK SHAFT

N D UIS—, FRU LY R oo

FEED REVERSING LEVER, FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION

b2 I nk - T 1 =

HOOK SADDLE, HOOK

2 . S P

TENSION

Bl .

LUBRICATION

i

ACCESSORIES AND ATTACHMENTS

.

PARTS AVAILABLE AT EXTRA CHARGE -

--------------------------------------------

9, 10




~Lux

FACE PLATE, ARMTOP COVER

1EI X «

12

i5

™




[HI4X, X
FACE PLATE, ARMTOP COVER
NO| BRES | LIZ| g Mk &% PARTS NAME
PARTNO |~ | &N | &) & Aty
11 15035 w | kx| k] 1 |EE FACE PLATE
2 | 15036 x|k x| 1 |38 HINGE
3| 15038 * kx| % | 6 [LLHBLU SCREW 1/8X44 L=3.5
4 | 15037 k[ x|k} x ] 1 |BIREB FACE PLATE SPRING
5| 15039 * | x| | x| 2 |odBL SCREW 1/8X44 L=3.5
6| 15038 x| x| x| 1 |BIRTL RUBBER
7 | 15006 k| ok |k | ok | 1 [4EIR ARM SIDE COVER
8 8040 * |k | % | x| 2 |LkHRU SCREW 9/64X40 L=8.0
9 | 15003 * | x x| x| 1 | LR ARM TOP COVER
10| 11007 x|k |x| x| 1 [BEBREE OIL LEVEL INDICATOR
11} 15004 k[ x| x|k | 1 [ ERI—bINyFD GASKET
12| 15007 x| % | % kx| 7 |kHBL SCREW 9/64X40 L=10.0
13| 36708 * | k| k| * 1 | KEHI- THREAD TAKE UP COVER
14! 603102 x| x|+ x| 1 [EHBL SCREW 11/64X40 L=9.0
15| 11006 x| % | x| 2 | LIR&KIH ARM TOP COVER THREAD GUIDE
161 13076-02 |* | x| x| % | 2 [+~ } NUT 7/32X32
17| 15086 * ok [ | x| 1 [RIAERIRIE R OIL CONTROL SPRING
18{ 8040 * |k [k | % | 1 (EOBL SCREW 9/64X40 L=8.0
18] 11142 k [k k] 1 [ Dyvir— WASHER
20| 11004 x| | %] 1 [JhBHsLY OIL REGULATOR
21| 10597 * | ok |k | % 1 |ikHBU SCREW 1/8X40 L=3.3
22| 15058 * | ok | ok |k ] 1| ERIRMENTES OIL REGULATING STUD
23| 15059 w |k k[ k]| 1 |[#EREERTY T OIL REGULATING SPRING
24| 15057 k| [ x b ] 1 | REERS T YN OIL REGULATING DIAL
25| 8009 * | % % ] x| 1 |kHBL SET SCREW 15/64X28 L=7.5
26 :
27| 15034C ¥ | x|x %] 1 |Ez—nFa-T @S () OIL TUBE AND OIL WICK COMPLETE
28
29 . !
30| 15054 s |k |k || 1 |ERET (L) THREAD GUIDE (UPPER)
31| 10685 *|xfx]|%x]| 2 |kl SCREW 3.4X36 L=6.5
32| 10759-A |k | x| x|« | 1 |EKEI (TF) THREAD GUIDE (LOWER)
33| 10760-. x| * %] 1 [EREETINE FELT '
34| 10685 |k | %% | 1 [Ikh»HL SCREW 3.4X36 L=6.5
35| 15061 ® ok o | x| 1 RREME > 0IL REGULATING PIN
36 | 30046 * |k [ | x| 1 | 7P—AikHRL

EARTH WIRE SCREW M4X0.7 L=4.0




RXE>, L#h, 7Y —
TAKE UP LEVER, ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY

AT




Nl v LT O T/ T
TAKE UP LEVER, ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY
NO| #&EES | [Z] L |3 |BE o84 PARTS NAME
PARTNO [N [&|&| & oty ,
1| 15209 * | - SO R I T IS ! ARM SHAFT
1| 15327 * | - 1 [ k& 7 ARM SHAFT
o | 1] 15011 - k- |1 [ E# ARM SHAFT
o] 1] 15209 SN AR R I TN R B oY - R A ARM SHAFT
2] 11042 * | % |k |k |1 | e OIL WICK
31 10506 k { el x| % | 1 | FEHR AL OIL STOP SCREW 7.85X20 L=6.0
4| 10577 * Lok k[ x| 1 | T=U—BLRL PULLEY ADJUSTING SCREW 6.75X24 L=11.0
5] 19414 k[* [k |* ]| 1[5 9F—varhi NEEDLE BAR CRANK
6] 19415 ¥ x| x}xi 1 |EROBL POSITION SCREW 1/4X28 L=20.0
7| 18416 * k| kx| %] 1 |ikdHRU SET SCREW 1/4X28 L=14.0
8 | 10563 * Jok kx| 1 [LEAZNL () Ty WASHER
9| 10562 * [k Lo fk [ 1 | LEXx2 (5) ARM SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
10
11| 10524 | x|x]|x] 1 koL SET SCREW 6.75X24 L=6.5
12
13| 10725 * | x| kx| 2 | FRXAEL (F) 7z b Ol FELT
14| 13074 dk p ok |k |k | 1 | E®NTYLTHS—2 ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTOR
15| 10567 k | % [k | % | 1 | LN ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING
16] 13361 d Lok |k ok | 1 | LEWATULTHT— ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTOR SLEEVE
17] 23637 s Pk *|*| 2 | kBB SET SCREW 1/4X28 L=75
18] 10568 * okl |x] 1 [WELYSY BALL BEARING RETAINING RING
18| 10571 * [k kx| 1 | L®XTULITHS—XkDBL SCREW 6.75X24 L=20.0
20| 10504 kfxk x|k | 1 [Fw)— MACHINE PULLEY
211 10505-B [* | - |- |. 1 |XFULT (NN hH—KEM) | FEED INDICATING DISC (W/O BELT GUARD)
21] 10505-A | * | - & | - | (1) | XFYLT (~NU+H— F4R) | FEED INDICATING DISC (W/ BELT GUARD)
21] 10943-8 P - x |1V XFVST (X bFH— KER) | FEED INDICATING DISC (W/O BELT GUARD)
21| 10943-A k- x| ()| XFVT (X bH—~ FRAB) | FEED INDICATING DISC (W/ BELT GUARD)
22| 10566 ¥ |k | & x| 1 [XFULT kB SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=5.5
23| 10576 * ok l*k]k| 1 |BEHBLC POSITION SCREW 15/64X28 L=21.0
' 10579 ¥ x|k |%| 1 |kvhU SET SCREW 15/64X28 L=20.0
10569 ¥tk kx| 1 |~xnp7—0~- ARM SHAFT CONNECTING BELT PULLEY
10574 kfxlk|%]| 2 I ~NrTF—U—yoy BELT PULLEY SPRING FLANGE
10571:G |k [* [ * | % | 1 [N pT—y—1kpB2L SET SCREW 6.75X24 L=20.0
10570 k ok x| %] 1 |[XAUFTS—U~¥hU POSITION SCREW 6.75X24 L=14.5
10524-G | * |k |k | % | 1 [RART—U—PrhUkRL POSITION SCREW SET SCREW 6.75X24 L=6.5
10621 k [k k| k| 1 |R13ITANE ARM SHAFT CONNECTING BELT
15504C d Lok | x| k]| 1 | R (48) THREAD TAKE UP LEVER COMPLETE
15504 * |k |k |%} 1 XK THREAD TAKE UP LEVER
15026 Lok | %] k| 1 | KEEE THREAD TAKE UP LEVER DRIVING STUD
10728 * Lok | % |k | 1 | XEREHS OIL WICK ;
10528 * x|k |*| 1 [5tEISLY NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK
15013 IERERE R EE I THREAD TAKE UP LEVER HINGE STUD
11042 * Lok |k |k |1 | RKEELES OIL WICK L
10524 ¥k k| x| 1 | X kRl SET SCREW 6.75X24 L=6.5
10523 kx| %x x| 1 |§HE IS NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK STUD
10726 * |k |k | x| 1 |$HEIS 7P BT OIL WICK
15038 * Lok f ok [ k]| 1 [SRATL RUBBER OIL STOPPER
18417 * |k |* 1%k 1 |$HEIS 7> kR C (B) | SCREW 1/4X28 L=6.5
19418 * ok ok ok | 1 IEHESS LI kB LU () | SCREW 1/4X28 La4.5
10551 AERE I ERIEES: 31 THREAD TAKE UP LEVER OIL GUARD
10650 * ok | k| % | 1 [RGB IEHRL SCREW 3.4X36 L=6.0
10772C -l xR ] | BEEDOY K (#) LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION COMPLETE
10772 S w x| 1 [ EEREOY K LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION
10773 - * | % | 1 |Z—FANPUYLY NEEDLE BEARING
19427 Sl ek x| 1 | PEHALTHAL LIFTING ECCENTRIC
50| 19508 -l -l ¥k 2 IRRALETFTHLIEDRBLU SET SCREW 1/4X40 L=5.5
51| 11879 Sl -k k1 | PRALTHAILAS— LIFTING ECCENTRIC COLLAR
52| 10573 -k k]| 2 [RBALETHALSS—EHRL SET SCREW 7/32X32 L=11.0




I, PHIE
PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BAR

L AR UG-

35 < 37 K
36




HIE. PHIE
PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BAR
NO| HR2ES . o | BE & PARTS NAME
; paRTNO | R R| 3| 8 |aTy
10540 k| kx| x| 1 [{BAE PRESSER BAR
1 10539-A kx| k] 1 |[$AE (F) x40 PRESSER BAR BUSHING (LOWER)
Sl | 10761 x x| x| x| 1 [1koHRL SET SCREW 6.75X24 L=11.0
10538 k [k [k [ | 1 [$#BAE (L) 220 PRESSER BAR BUSHING (UPPER)
10761 # |k lx|x]| 1 kol SET SCREW 6.75X24 L.=11.0
10541 # | x| x| x| 1 |[#BIERA PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE BRACKET
10662 # k% |*x]| 1 [ikoHhl SCREW 5/32X40 L=6.5
10543 # x| x| %] 1 |ERE PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE
10761 [k |x|x] 1 |dkoHRL SET SCREW 6.75X24 L=11.0
18479 N EEERENEEE:FS: ok PRESSER BAR LIFTING BRACKET
19518 Sl - PR RABRERERL SCREW 11/84X40 L=14.0
10546-A Sh- x| 1 | RABIEETIR TENSION RELEASE SLIDE
10547 -k k[ 1 PHBRAEBRETIRIER TENSION RELEASE SPRING
? i 18480 Sl x ]t | <nFEEDRL LIFTING BELL CRANK SCREW 11/64X40 L=8.0
dl 13360 # |k xp k(1 [BABREYT PRESSER BAR SPRING BRACKET
? ‘ 13365 k [k [ x| x| 1 [ HBABEREUCITHERC PINCH SCREW M4X0.7 L=9.0
b 10659 [ | %% | 1 [BAEFLI- PRESSER BAR LIFTER
f 10660 * |k % %] 1 |[HFAEFLNN-E2hU HINGE SCREW 4.5X32
10796 NIRRT LIFTING PRESSER FOOT
10664 Sl - kxR AESRL SCREW 3.4X36 L=9.0
19425 A EIENIEREE: LIFTING ROCK SHAFT
10514 Sl - x| =] 2 |MEAEL LIFTING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING
16709 - x| x| 1 |EEE L SCREW 1/4X28
19516 - - x|k 1 [HEEERBCSY b NUT 1/4X28
10728 S - R 1 | MEERES BT OIL WICK
10558C -kl Ex] 1| KDFEEY LIFTING BELL CRANK COMPLETE
10558 - x %] 1 | <o=E LIFTING BELL CRANK
10557 -] 1| < oEsERE (K) LIFTING BELL CRANK LINK
10556 S - xR 1 K DFEE () VIBRATING PRESSER BAR CONNECTING LINK
30| 34713 -k x| 1 | iRAE VIBRATING PRESSER BAR
31| 10554 s -yx|x] 1 |REHARTYLY VIBRATING PRESSER BAR EXTENSION SPRING
32| 10553-A Sl - x kL1 | PBAXTYLTE VIBRATING PRESSER BAR EXTENSION
33{ 15060 sl - x|t {hEmAEELAL SCREW 5/16X24 L=16.0
341 15118 Sl - b1 |RAESE VIBRATING PRESSER BAR SLIDE BLOCK
35| 19411C - x| 1 | ERA (R) VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT COMPLETE
36] 19411 -k 1 |hi@a VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT
37| 17104 -l-bx ] 1 (pEBAESHRL PINCH SCREW 11/64X40 L=6.0
38| 10548-A - x| x| 1 |BRABERRERALDIR LIFTING BRACKET GUIDE BLOCK
39| 10519 Sl - ] x{x] 1 jEHBL PINCH SCREW 6.75X24 L.=17.5
401 15111 ey xlx] 1 e PIN
41] 19419 -l - x|k 1 ETHLERSLS S LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTING CRANK
42] 19420 -l x] x|t | ETFTHLESEESEHERL PINCH SCREW 1/4X28 L=16.0
431 10775 - x| 1 BEEOY FEERL HINGE SCREW 7/32X32
44| 10703 - x|k 1 EESEOY FEERCT7y 2 v — WASHER
. 45| 10774 -l -tk x| 1 | BESDY KX1T LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION COLLAR
: 46| 10776 - x= )k 1 | BEEOY KTy b NUT 7/32X32
: 471 10857 bk |- | - 1 | Ak PRESSER BAR LIFTING BRACKET
! 48] 10858 k|t -t -1 BTy v— WASHER
49] 10862 k|x]-1-11|#x2 PRESSER FOOT
50| 10664 * (%[ - |- | 1 |#HASEHRL PRESSER FOOT SCREW 3.4X36 L=9.0
51| 10548 * x| - 1 | KRERL LIFTING BRACKET GUIDE SCREW 6.75X24




Lo, EEoy Kk
NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME, ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION




ftHIA. #gny R

NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME, ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION

NO| BHES » L BE 2% PARTS NAME
PARTNO |R| 2] 3| 3 ]ary
.11 {15305 kx| - | - | 1 (gELE NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME
o V[ 15110-A | | x| 1 sHELA NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME
12| 11875 x|k |k [ % | 1 [¢HELAEL HINGE STUD
3] 10525 kx| %x| 1 [kHRL SET SCREW 6.75X24 L=9.0
4115117 N ERERENIRNE 2 SLIDE BLOCK PLATE
51{ 8100 sl -] x| 2 [RhibiRiESH B L SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5
6 | 15031 * [k pok |k | 1 | $ELEES OIL WICK
7 1 10560 [ xlx|%x| 1 |1445=n NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME POSITION BRACKET
8 | 10561 ¥ [k )x|x| 1 |kpHhL LIFTING BRACKET GUIDE SCREW 11/64X32 L<6.5
9 10859 kL)oo [ 1 |etE NEEDLE BAR
9| 16703 RN E N NEEDLE BAR
10| 10860 * Pk - - | 1 | $HERE NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE
10] 15089 - R k1 | HELRE NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE
11] 10535 (% |- -1 1 (ghEwRL NEEDLE SET SCREW 3.4X36 L=4.5
11] B140553 [ - | - |*|* ] 1 [stiksvhC NEEDLE SET SCREW 1/8X40 L=4.5
12{ No122 ® Lk k[ k| 1 (8t NEEDLE
13| 10856 * k|- - | 1 |tiEfaz NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING STUD
13| 19426 - Rk 1 [shERE NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING STUD
14] 10532 * ok - | - 1 1 $tEERERL PINCH SCREW 5/32X40 L=9.0
141 13365 -l - x| x ] 1 [EHEHRESERL PINCH SCREW M4X0.7 L=9.0
15] 10726 # Lk x ) 1 [$HERERS OIL WICK :
16] 10578 * Lk |k [k | 1 | bEys NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME ROCK SHAFT
17} 11876C k] k [k k| 1 | EFEUSERT (8) SLIDE BLOCK COMPLETE
18| 11877 * |k | x| 1 | FEUERTE SLIDE BLOCK
11876 k Lk |k |k | 1 | ERUEEHU SLIDE BLOCK STUD
10581 * x| k[ 1 | ERUEFr RCIEHRL SET SCREW 7/32X32 L=7.0
15016 # | x [ x| 1 |3 ROCK SHAFT CRANK
10519 k[ kx| 1 EREEHRC PINCH SCREW 6.75X24 L=17.5
10756 k Pk kx| 1 |EREOY R ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION
24| 10728 k| x|k | 1 [EREDY K OIL WICK
25| 8014 ¥Rk x| 1 | EEOy FKMAL (M) HINGE SCREW 9/32X28 L=13.1
26 8105  |x [ *[x|% | 1 |@EEOy KmaL () Fou r NUT 9/32X28
27] 10758 ¥ k[ k) 1 DEENy FMAL (X) HINGE SCREW 11/32X28 L=26.0
28] 15017 * |k kx| 1 [ EYBERISTT NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME REGULATING PIPE
291 15019 k| k| x|k | 1 IFEYEELSE FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK
30| 10754 kLok |k fok | 1 REUEELSEHENL PINCH SCREW 6.75X24 L=16.0
31] 15018 ¥l kx| x| 1 [SFBEINTIT T4 WASHER
32] 3036 L&k |k x| 1 ESOY KMBL (K) Fv b NUT 11/32X28
33} 10779 k|| x| x| 1[I CLIP
34| 10778 k| k[ kx| 1 [ OIL WICK
35( 4221 ol B B B B B e ‘ OIL WICK RETAINER
36| 15007 ¥l kx| x| 1 [REBFE (FE) ol SCREW 9/64X40 L=10.0




K5, HIEAR/AFR

KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER, PRESSER BAR SPRING

S

3

16




KB, HIHERR/ R
KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER, PRESSER BAR SPRING

NO| SRES » LS 28 PARTS NAME
PARTNO [R| 2| 2| 3 |aTy
1] 10710 | *x % |x] 1 | KD KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER
( > | 10712 x1x|x|%| 1 | k2ol HINGE SCREW 6.75X24
'3 ] 13059 x| *xl*x x| 1 |2iFh SPRING
41 11154 ¥k |x %] 1 |Bifnkshl SCREW 6.75X24
51 10711 # |k lx x| 1 |/4hS KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING LEVER
6 10712 k| k| k x| 1 [/Bikohl HINGE SCREW 6.75X24
7 ] 15075 k1 - -1 1 ]RUE KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING LEVER LIFTING ROD
7 | 15074 Sl kx| o1 | RYE KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING LEVER LIFTING ROD
8| 15076 x|k | x| 1 [RUELDEL SET PIN
9| 10714 *|&klx|x]1 1 |BUEHIFT- LIFTING ROD COLLAR
10| 10561 x| x|k x| 1 |RUEHS—tHRBL LIFTING BRACKET GUIDE SCREW 11/84X32 L=6.5
11} 10717C * [ * | x x| 1 | RyUELEE) LIFTING ROD ROLLER BRACKET COMPLETE
12| 10717 *|k]x|x] 1 |BUELE LIFTING ROD ROLLER BRACKET
13| 10718 ¥ [x|lx Pk 1 |PUELTEQ-F— LIFTING ROD ROLLER
14] 10719 k Pk * |k 1 |AUBLEOD-S—1tHH - | SCREW 3.4X36
15| 10561 ¥kl x| 1 |RUBLEEDRL LIFTING BRACKET GUIDE SCREW 11/64X32 L=6.5
16] 10705 ¥ & * x| 1 | WABEXRITH PRESSER BAR SPRING (FLAT) ’
17] 10706 [k | % | %] 1 | KiREhS iR PRESSER BAR SPRING SUPPORT SCREW
18] 11156 k[ k| 1 | ARITHRERE PRESSER BAR SPRING REGULATING SCREW




T, FANRT—U—, EUHA
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT, SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY, FEED DRIVING CAM




F#, TNXIVET—U— ZUHA
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT, SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY, FEED DRIVING CAM

NO| sRES 3 L 2% PARTS NAME
PARTNO [R| R3[| 2 |arty
11| 10603 ¥ |k x| x| 1 | T HOOK DRIVING SHAFT
C 2| 10782 k| k| x [ * | 1 | Fah (&) <20 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
31 10571 * [k ik [ %] 1 |kohl SET SCREW 6.75X24 L=20.0
11080 Rk Pk Lk [k b 1 [TFEh (B]) AgNTINR OILING FELT
10605 ¥ Lok Lok [ % ) 1 | TEh (RS A4 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE)
10522 * ok [ x{x] 1 [kovhl SET SCREW 6.75X24 L=14.0
10729 *Px [k x| 1 | X2ES OIL WICK ,
30157 Pk px x| 1 | FTEHANPYLTH5 -2 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (BACK)
10571 kx| x|x ] 1 {Fohl SET SCREW 6.75X24 L=20.0
10609 kf kx| 3 5BRFYLTikdhL SCREW 3.4X36 L=5.0
10567 * k| x| x| 1 | Ta~nryssy BALL BEARING
10607 * Pk | x| x| 1 | FoEANTYLTHS— COLLAR
10566 kx| ] 1 [ikovnl SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=5.5
10658 *k |k k% | 1 |UEkRHRL POSITION SCREW 1/4X321L=5.5
10608 k1R Pk Pk |1 [BRYSY BALL BEARING RETAINING WASHER
10610-01 |* | * |[* | * | 1 | FALFT—y— SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY
10574 k kx| 1 1 T—y=nysy PULLEY SPRING FLANGE
10611 ol I B N T R B B S A N Y- - SAFETY CLUTCH COLLAR
10612 * | ®x x|k 2 |ikdvhay SCREW 1/4X32 L=10.5
10615 Lk k x| 1 TN —U—4RITH SAFETY CLUTCH LOCKING LEVER SPRING
10614 ¥k ik k| 1 | TALPS—Y—BES HINGE PIN:
10581 *pFpEAF D ITFNNIT-U—BE bR L | SCREW 7/32X32 L=7.0
10619 k| klk |k | 1 | FAUNRT—Y—=ITYL 5 SAFETY CLUTCH THROW IN LATCH SPRING
10618 F Lok k| %) 1 |TFANMT—y gt SAFETY CLUTCH RATCHET CONNECTING LINK
10616 Pk ok Lk | 1 | TFTANRNS—U—$H42 SAFETY CLUTCH LOCKING LEVER
10613 o I O B I B B S O S S I - O HINGE STUD
10581 kL |k x| 1 e kHnl SCREW 7/32X32 L=7.0
10617 ik |k k| 1 | TFTANFT—1 =R SAFETY CLUTCH RATCHET .
10620 *klk |k |k | 1 [FANRT—y—gr SAFETY CLUTCH THROW IN LATCH PIN
10622 * | *lx|*|1 M= HOOK DRIVING SHAFT LOCK RATCHET
10766 ¥l |% x| 1 (kbR SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=7.0
10639 | k[ % |x x| 1 |EroHnL POSITION SCREW 1/4X32 L=8.0
10672 * Lk kx| 1 [FLEZS (V) FEED REGULATING STUD (SMALL)
10673 ¥ x| x x| 1 127y SPRING :
10674 * x|k x| 1 X CLIP
10627 kL kx| x| 1 | HLTE FEED DRIVING FLANGE
10765 * k1% |*x| 1 |kovnC SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=11.0
10628 * |k lx x| 1 |HBEHA0L POSITION SCREW 1/4X32 L=12.0
15022 k|| )k | 1 |B)HL FEED DRIVING CAM
10634 * Pk |k ]k | 1 |FEyHLpLdES FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC PIN
10631 ¥ Pk fx x| 1 A3y FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC FRICTION GIB
10629 k& |x]x| 2 Jikovhl SCREW 1/8X40 L=8.0
10630 * 1kl k| x| 2 |MBhvhl POSITION SCREW 1/8X40 L=5.0
10626 klk x| 1 |B8%2HL0 FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC ADJUSTING DISC
10625 ¥k Pk x 1 [HBLY T2y SPRING
10623 k¥ Pk k[ x| 1 1dBLY Y COLLAR
10566 * kx| 2 likopal SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=5.5
10671 Pk x| 1 (BLERS (K) FEED REGULATING STUD (LARGE)
10673 ¥ [k 1k % 1 {2TFYyLy SPRING
10674 *fPx k] x |1 ko cup
15023 *P*k x| 1 |k RETAINING RING
10638 * Pk x|k ] 1 [A¥v— HOOK DRIVING GEAR
10639 k| kx| % [ 1 [(ABERHHC POSITION SCREW 1/4X32 L=8.0
10766 ¥ Mk |k x| 1 kvl SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=7.0
55| 10637 * okl k[ x| 1 IEYFFHLRDLM FEED LIFTING CAM COMPLETE
56| 10658 ¥l x]x %1 1 likphl SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=5.5




Sk, XU LA, XUH
THROAT PLATE, FEED BAR, FEED ROCK SHAFT




itiR, XU LA, XU

THROAT PLATE, FEED BAR, FEED ROCK SHAFT
NO| @mEES ., L las 2% PARTS NAME
PARTNO [R{ B2 3B laTy
1| 10863 ¥ [k -1 -] 1 18R THROAT PLATE
d@ | 10665 Sl 1 sR THROAT PLATE
2| 6031-01 x|k x| 2 |[$HRESHBL SCREW 11/64X40 L=9.0
3| 15056 * k| x| x| 1 | BIRE) BED SLIDE (RIGHT)
4 | 10668 kL lk k| 1 |BIRITY LY SPRING
51 10667 * | ®|x|%| 1 |BIRES PIN
6 | 10669 * kx| x| 1 | BIRE) BED SLIDE (LEFT)
7
8 | 10864 |- -]-11 1898 FEED DOG
8| 10867 S I B R R I 100 FEED DOG
8 | 10805 AN DT FEED DOG
9 | 10601 bk % | %] 2 [ FYEEDRL SCREW 1/8X40 L=7.0
10| 10594 * 1kl x|k | 1 |FEWLE FEED BAR
11| 10595 *[*k|x|*%}] 1 |anF FEED LIFTING CAM FORK
12| 10596 k1% |%x ]| 1 |aOFETNE OILING FELT
13} 10597 * k| % |* ]| 1 kR SCREW 1/8X40 L=3.3
14| 70129 ¥ {klx]l% |1 |30FEHRAL SCREW 7/32X32 L=15.0
15| 10599 ¥k |k | % | 1 |ADFETy S v— WASHER
16| 16704 A EN NN D) FEED DRIVING ROCK FRAME
17| 18065 * kx| x| 2 |EUBRERL PINCH SCREW M5X0.8 L=14.0
18] 16705 [k ||k | 1 |ZFWEBERL FEED BAR HINGE PIN
19] 16706 ¥k || x| 1 1 REWLEEBERLFY b NUT 1/4X28
20| 11888 s |k [k x| 1 |30E . FEED ROCK SHAFT
21} 10588 * [k ok | k| 1 [EOEAZIL (F) FEED ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
22| 10522 k| k[ k k| 1 | X% (§i) kL SCREW 6.75X24 L=14.0
11068 ¥ xlx|x| 1 |51F— LINER ;
10761 F Pk |k k)1 X2 (F) ko1 U (3B SET SCREW 6.75X24 L=11.0
& 10593 * [k x Pk | 1 EVEHS—(E COLLAR (FRONT)
26| 10764 * |k |x || 2 liEophat SET SCREW 6.75X24 L=4.5
271 10763 d bk |k | k| 1 |XUE (B) x40 FEED ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (BACK)
28] 10571 *lkpk |k | 1 X0 (%) kDL SCREW 6.75X24 L=20.0
29] 11068 kIR |x|%] 1 |5SqAF— . LINER
30| 10525 ¥k |k [k} 1 X2 () kiU (HEBY) SCREW 6.75X24 L=9.0
31| 10593 ® [k |k k[ 1 [ XYBHS—(78) COLLAR (BACK) -
32| 10764 # | %% |%] 2 |ikod0L SET SCREW 6.75X24 L=4.5
33| 16708 Sk - x| 1 [EWEESESE FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK
34] 19420 Sl E| -] 2 | EUBRIE3EERL PINCH SCREW 1/4X28 L.=16.0
35| 11962 Sl Ep - %] 1 | EVEFAEIEES FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK STUD
36| 11954 SR - b1 [EVERISS EE S HE OIL WICK '
371 11953 S Ep- VR ] 2 | EWHEHEIE EE DAL SET SCREW 7/32X32 L=5.5
38| 15027 -l k] - |1 |#¥yEEirss FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK
39| 10754 k| -1k | -] 1 EYEBIES EERL PINCH SCREW 6.75X24 L=16.0
40} 10758 ¥ - %] -| 1] F%YOy KB L HINGE SCREW 11/32X28 L=26.0
41] 3036 *¥|-1* -1 1 |FEYOy FDRLCF v b NUT 11/32X28
421 15021 #1-1x| -1 1 |FTEYOY R FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION
43] 10773 ¥ -1*x ) - 1 | FTEYOy KZ— KAXF7Y >4 | NEEDLE BEARING




FEED REVERSING LEVER, FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION




Ny oUbN—, FEUNOy K

FEED REVERSING LEVER, FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION

NO| BRES . k& %4 PARTS NAME
PARTNO [R]| 2] 2| D (ary
1 1] 34031 -] % * 01 |y gbsi— FEED REVERSING LEVER
[]ro8as < f x| lx |1 |y sLi—@nc SCREW 15/64X28 [=18.0
‘fs" 15208 x| - x| 1 [Ny LN —a FEED REVERSING LEVER SHAFT
-] 4| 10802 - * k|1 Sy TLN-8h S~ COLLAR
5| 8009 Sl - [} 1 {ikhaL SET SCREW 15/64X28 L=7.5
8] 11942 -] ¥ |1 | LN—#hEBE FEED REVERSING LEVER SHAFT CRANK
| 7| 1365 SpEf - R T [ LN—EESEERL PINCH SCREW 15/64X28 L=16.0
81 11943 SR - x| [Ny oEEDy K FEED REVERSING CONNECTION ROD
9| 10712 Sk - | k2 [Ny oEEOY REEB LU HINGE SCREW 6.75X24
A 10] 10806 SlE| - x| VS IL-Rith FEED REVERSING LEVER SPRING
11
12
13
14} 11951 x| - x| 1 [ TEwOy K FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION
15} 10773 SlEL- x| TFEYOY FZ-KAX7Y 2% | NEEDLE BEARING
16] 11955 S I N R e D D FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION LINK
17] 11952 -lE - x|t [ TEYOY K HINGE PIN
18] 11954 SR -] x| 1 [TFTRUOY FEVEE OIL WICK
19] 11956 Sl -l®x) 1 [ AHRYLY FEED REVERSING SHAFT CRANK LINK
20| 11953 o B B I B B - S BV, BT E - A SET SCREW 7/32X32 L=5.5
21| 16707 k- x| UBRR IS 9(H) FEED REVERSING SHAFT CRANK
221 19420 SR - x| 1 [YMRAINE) SRl PINCH SCREW 1/4X28 L=16.0
23] 11953 x| - b1 RAITICE) kDR SET SCREW 7/32X32 L=5.5
24| 11958 SRR |OBAIS S HE) FEED REVERSING MECHANISM SUPPORT LINK
251 11953 SRy - k1 | HBRAIRAE) kR SET SCREW 7/32X32 L=5.5
26| 31029 x| - x 1 | PBRRIS I FEED REVERSING SHAFT CRANK HINGE STUD
27| 11960 Sl -l k] 1 (R A IS o OIL WICK
11950 Sl E - x|V |[ORBRAISCIE) Tl FEED REVERSING MECHANISM SUPPORT LINK
‘ STUD
29| 10766 -l *®] - * 1 [EBBL SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=7.0
30] 11946C o I I B A =y | FEED REVERSING SHAFT
31| 11947-. bkl - x| 1 A5~ COLLAR
! 32| 10566 S x) - %] 2 [iEHRL SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=5.5
33] 11948 SlFE - k1 [Ny vBETSEY FEED REVERSING SHAFT BRACKET
34| 10754 Sk -k )V AN IR TSy bk L SET SCREW 6.75X24 L=16.0
35| 11949 -{x] - 1% | 2 |#ERBL STOPPING SCREW M5X0.8 L=18.0
36| 4135 Sl - xf 2 {Fvr NUT M5X0.8
\
i
{




AL, h~

HOOK SADDLE, HOOK




h~xxti. A~
HOOK SADDLE, HOOK

NO| H&RES 3 o | HE LR PARTS NAME
PARTNO |R| 2| 3] B |aTy
I 1] 15090 #¥ x|k |x 1 HhvxE (B HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT)
L ;| 15092 LI I I R B Dl WAL PACKING
T3 | 15091 ik lx || 1 | AvrEmET7 (B OIL RESERVIOR (RIGHT)
4 | 15007 |k |xl*x| 7 |EDRL SCREW 9/64X40 L=10.0
5 | 15095 x]lxlxfx] 1 |HvrBEXARIL (L) BUSHING (UPPER)
61| 11176 kx| x| x| 1 [iEHBRL SEREW 7/32X32 L=5.5
7 .
8 | 10657 S I I I R B T o e HOOK DRIVING PINION (SPIRAL)
9 | 10658 ¥|x|%|x| 1 [IBROHAL POSITION SCREW 1/4X32 L=5.5
10} 10767 kx| %] 1 [EHRL SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=4.5
11] 10644 x| x]x) 1 | Tyde— WASHER
12| 15096 x| x|x]x] 1 |HeLEA2I (T) BUSHING (LOWER)
13{ 11176 %% |%x| 1 |EHBL SEREW 7/32X32 L=5.5
14| 15049 klx x| x| 1 [F—FTFr—18 BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER
15| 10651 ¥ |xlx|x]| 1 [DHBRES OPENER LEVER DRIVING SCREW STUD
16] 10727 x| k]| *x|{x| 1 |HHFBETINE FELT
17| 10652 x|k |%x] k|1 |Fvb NUT 11/64X40
18| 11137 #¥|*x|x]*x]| 1 |F=—TF—-F2BEL 1T HINGE STUD OIL FURNISHING TUBE
19| 15050 ¥ |k |x|*x| 1 |F-TFr—1BE> OPENER LEVER HINGE STUD
20| 10727 ¥|x%|*]x] 1 |F#—-TF—F2BE-T7INLH FELT
21] 10573 x|k | x| 1 {ikHBL SET SCREW 7/32X32 L=11.0
221 15051 |k || x| 1 | HeBEBEASHZ BOBBIN CASE LEVER LINK
23| 15040 k| x|k |x]| 1 VH= (88) HOOK COMPLETE
24| 16407-01 |* | x| x| x| 1 |%Hh~ HOOK
25| 16407-07 |[* | % | % | x| 1 | REAR THREAD GUIDE
261 16407-08 x| * | x| x ] 2 |tkHhL SCREW
16407-05 |* | x| * | x| 1 |54k NEEDLE GUARD
16407-06 |* | % | x| x| 2 |1kl SCREW
1504002 |x | % |*x|%x| 1 |AD~ BOBBIN CASE COMPLETE
15040-10 | % | * | x| * | 1 | R\ F/(x BOBBIN CASE TENSION SPRING
16407-11 | % | % | x| x| 1 |RBF/ kbl SET SCREW
32| 16407-12 | x| x| * | % | 1 | RABF/< 2B/ FHL TENSION REGULATING SCREW
33| 15040-03 |%|#* | x| % | 1 |ABTHZ HOOK GiB
34| 1640704 | x| % | % |*| 3 |AA~HALEDRL HOOK GIB SCREW
35| 15041 | % |% ]| %] 1 |KE> BOBBIN
36| 15052 x| k|x|%x]| 1 |ATNF— OIL GAUGE
37| 11131 k¥ laxlx]| x| 1 | ATAF-JFRN1T OIL GAUGE GUIDE TUBE
38| 15093 k|| x| x| 1 BEABTT Y OIL REGULATING SCREW
39| 15094 x|x]x|x] 1 {ouy O-RING :
40| 10629 k| x|k | x| 1 |[/ABPEHII v rIEDHRL SET SCREW 1/8X40 L=8.0
41| 15048 k| x|*x|x] 1 | KEH—-F-TF+ - BOBBIN CASE OPENER
42| 10677 % |xkl*xix]| 1 | Tyrv— WASHER
43| 10650 k| xkl*x|x] 1 |[F=TF—kopBL SCREW 3.4X36 L=6.0
44| 11145 ¥k |k | x| 1 |HpvEEHBR/IHS— (L) PINCH SLEEVE (UPPER)
45| 11146 * | x|k | x| 1 {Hpv2EHE/IHST— (F) PINCH SLEEVE (LOWER)
46} 11144 k| * [ |*x| 1 |hAvLBEFIRL PINCH SLEEVE SEREW 7/32X32 L=32.0
471 10647 k| k%) x| 1 |Tyiv— WASHER
48| 10646 ¥k |x{x| 1 |HhvtEEHRLC SCREW 6.75X24 .=28.0




T

TENSION

il




HFR

2OBHE (K)

TENSION

NO| HRES r R R2E PARTS NAME

PARTNO |R| 2| 2] B |aTy

1] 19421C-A | | * | * [ % [ 1 [FABFRE (g1. 2) TENSION BRACKET COMPLETE
#0| 19421 % lx]x| 1 |[5AFHR TENSION BRACKET

4| 10793 1k |k k| 1 | HROIDEBEE TENSION RELEASE PIN

5| 19531 # 0w || %[ 2 |BFM TENSION DISC

6 { 19532 %% ]| 1 |A—M TENSION RELEASE WASHER

7 | 19533 ® Lok Lok | x| 1 [BBEITULT (g1, 4) TENSION SPRING

8 | 28206 kx| x| 1 |A-Ly X bhyrt— NUT WASHER

91| 19513 ¥ 1k k) 1 |O—Ly bFy b NUT 1/4X40

10] 19512 *[x|x | %] 1 | %BFE (8 THREAD CONTROLLER STUD

11| 10689 ¥k |k x| 1 | REXTYLT THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING

12] 10694 * | %] || 1 |ZEM THREAD CONTROLLER DISC

13| B118319 x| x| % | | 1 |=&EmMitHHL SCREW 3/32X56 L=6.0

141 19534 k| klx | x| 1 jO—LybFyk NUT 7/32X32

15| 10678 kx| x ]| %] 1 |%RWDI3HIK TENSION RELEASE PLATE

161 19422 k| ]k | x| 2 |HD3DHIREERL SCREW 9/64X40

17| 10690 ok |x | x| 1 | XTYLITR THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING STOP

18| 10650 k|k]x|x| 1 | 2TV T2 RE SCREW 3.4X36 L=6.0

19

20| 15062 kfw]x | x| 1 | ke THREAD RETAINER

21| 15055 k| k| x| x| 1 |ARBEDDL SCREW 11/64X32 L=9.0

22 10720 kx| x| 1 TENSION RELEASE PLATE ROD




ECpi
LUBRICATION




1R

LUBRICATION
NO| HRES r R 2% PARTS NAME
PARTNO |[R| 2| 2] B faTy
15063C * xlx |k | 1 |EZ-NFa—T (#) OIL TUBE AND OIL WICK
15087 *lxlxl*| 1 |EZ-NLFa-T8Z (A RETAINER
WS 6333 k% |x | %] 1 |tkophl SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5
5| 15067C k| kx| x| 1 |EZ=LF1—-7 () OIL TUBE AND OIL WICK
8 | 15088 x|k |*%]|x}| 1 |Ex—nF1-T8Z (B RETAINER
9| 6333 #x|% %] 1 |kl SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5
10] 15085 kx| xtk | 1 |[EZ—WFa-T#RZ (C) RETAINER
11] 6333 * | k]| %{ 1 |EHRL SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5
12| 15064C k| k|| 1 {EZ-LF1—T (#f) OIL TUBE AND OIL WICK
151 15097 ik fk k] 1 [EZ=NFi—T#z (D) RETAINER
16| 6333 x|k %] 1 |tkophL SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5
171 15077 * x| 1 |~xyRhELy BED OIL TUBE CLAMP
18] 11106 ki |k | %1 1 [HE 77000 OIL FELT
19| 11108 x|k || 1 [Eonl SCREW 1/4X32 L=13.0
20| 11085 k1 k | | % | 1 | TohX &2/l OIL STOP SCREW 7/16X28
21| 11069 * | % fk k| 1 | FTE#XZ/LTINEG OIL FELT
22| 11070 kx| k]| 2 [FENELRNHE OIL STOP SCREW 7/16X28
23| 11071 * | kx| k| 2 [;@te/NyF PACKING
24| 11069 kfk |k | %] 4 |FEYFEALZLTINE OIL FELT




Bt /= an
ACCESSORIES AND ATTACHMENTS

’

%
]
.
:
%

|



R

B = &
ACCESSORIES AND ATTACHMENTS

NO| BRES i LS 3 28 PARTS NAME
PARTNO (R 2] 2| 8oty

1] 35254 * | k| k| % 1 %I Tty b THREAD UNWINDER COMPLETE
2] 11887 | ok | * | % LB MACHINE REST

3

4 6055 k| k| x| x| 4 |§] NAIL

51 11886 * | k| % | % 213 D% MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION CUSHION
6 6055 * |k |k | % | 4 |$] NAIL

7| 11885 kx| x| 213 T MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION
8 | 15080 *{kpk x| 1 |imB0 DRIP PAN

9| 15081 * %)% | % 6 |AKhl DRIP PAN NAIL

10| 15082 ¥ | x|*x|*]| 1 |;BUA DRIP PAN DRAIN JAR

11| 10735 ¥ fx)x| %] 1 |OEESFEY KNEE LIFTER COMPLETE

121 6052 * | *]*|%| 3 |AKRKBLU KNEE LIFTER SCREW

13} 15101 * Pk k| k| 1 | HEELEY P BOBBIN WINDER COMPLETE

25| No122 * Lok | x| x| 3 |8t NEEDLE

26| 15041 k|| %] 6 |HKEL BOBBIN

27| 10747 * |kl | x| 1 |XBLLF (161 2F) WRENCH

28| 11487 * x|k k| 1 |REALLF (3 3TVY) WRENCH

29| 11969 x|k |k || 1 |ABLLF (2. 53V) WRENCH

30| 8121 | k(x| %] 1 | KSL8= (/) SCREW DRIVER (SMALL)

31} 8120 * k& |k ] 1 | FZ118= () SCREW DRIVER (MIDDLE)

32| 8118 * | ok |k | ok 1 KZq18— (X) SCREW DRIVER (LARGE)

33| 8180 * | kfx]xl 1 |+FFIM4/{- SCREW DRIVER (CROSS TYPE)
34 8125 * |k k]%] 1 |HEL OILER

35| 8124 * | x]x] %] 1 |3 HI— MACHINE COVER

36| 11193 EEIEREREEE:: OlL

37} 8132-B ¥ | ok |k | ¥ 1 |{#HBRS% ACCESSORIES PACK

38| 10748 x|k |k|* | 1 [ AHRLIF DOUBLE HEAD WRENCH

39| 10730 x| k| &% | 1 |ER CLOTH EDGE GUIDE

40| 10731 | % | x| x| 1 |EREDHBL SCREW 13/64X32

41] 11196 ¥l x]x]|*x] 1 |Eotur TWEEZERS



R
PARTS AVAILABLE AT EXTRA CHARGE




IESET

PARTS AVAILABLE AT EXTRA CHARGE

PARTS NAME

NO| WRES » g 2%
PARTNO || B =] 8 |aTy
1| 15098 kx| k|*x | 1 [ NWEH-F BELT GUARD
%J 11162 * k[ x| | 2 iU SCREW 3.4X36 L=5.4
“4{ 10650 |k [ x x| 1 [ EHBL(T) SCREW 3.4X36 L=6.0
41 11142 k[kf{k |k 1 |Tve— WASHER
5| 15099 k kx| k ] 1 [ NURH—FK (£) HIS— BELT GUARD (TOP) COVER
6| 12418 k |k e |y flEBRU SCREW 13/64X32 L=9.0
7 | 15121 gl x|%x]x] 1 |XUMrH=FK (F) H/x— BELT GUARD (BOTTOM) COVER
81 15122 kx| k| k| 1 [ NWFH=FK (F) Hi— () BELT GUARD (BOTTOM) COVER (SMALL)
91 11830 % k| x| x| 1 |ikoHRL SCREW 9/64X40
10| 15081 k| x|x]|%x]| 2 |[KBL SCREW
11} 16287 *k |k |%|x| 2| Tyvir— WASHER
1211099501 |* x| -|-{ 1 |74 H=-FH—-K FINGER GUARD
13| 10749 x| x| -|-]1|ksHphl SCREW 3.4X36 L=11.0
14| 10677 * k] -]- 1 179+~ WASHER
150 1093701 |- | -1*|*x| 1t | 724>H—FA—FK FINGER GUARD
16| 10749 - ix]x] ot |ik®RLC SCREW 3.4X36 L=11.0
17| 10677 S I I I Ly WASHER




© SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.
11-3, Imado 1-chome, Taito-ku, Tokyo 111-8534, Japan
TEL:+81-3-3872-6173,4(Overseas group)
FAX:+81-3-3873-6596
E-Mail:seik0001 @tctv.ne.jp
www.{ctv.ne.jp/seik000 1/

Dar+ Ma DDA12ANIATIAINANTN






